



*FULLERTON JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT*

*1051 West Bastanchury Road • Fullerton, California 92833 (714) 870-2801*

*Office of the Superintendent*

March 11, 2020

Dear FJUHSD Community,

On March 11, 2020, at approximately 12:30 p.m., the District was contacted by a parent of a student who attends Fullerton Union High School. The parent stated that he was informed by his employer that an individual who attended a training function at his work site last week in Santa Ana has tested positive for COVID-19. Please note: This information is not confirmed.

Neither the parent nor his student are displaying any symptoms of the virus. Once notified, the District immediately notified and began working with the Orange County Health Care Agency and the Orange County Department of Education on the recommended protocols to respond to this information. Out of an abundance of caution, it was recommended that both the parent and student be self-quarantined to observe and self-report any medical changes. The parent is presently in contact with his personal health care provider.

The District remains in telephonic contact with the Orange County Health Care Agency and the Orange County Department of Education, as well as the parent. In an effort to continue to keep our students and staff safe, we will continue to take proper measures to disinfect and keep our classrooms and student areas clean. As a reminder, it is important to continue to promote good hygiene and cleanliness with our students.

This communication is being shared with you in an effort to remain transparent and to keep our school community notified and informed.

Any updates relating to this situation will be communicated with you in a timely fashion.

Sincerely,

V. Scott Scambray, Ed.D.  
Superintendent